Immobilien Group for the year ended December 31, 2012.

Furthermore, in the past financial year as part of the ongoing financing activities the fair value of the

vast majority of our housing stock was examined by several independent internationally recognised

external valuers, who confirmed the value of our real estate.

The fair value of the Deutsche Annington Immobilien Group real-estate portfolio of residential

buildings, small commercial units, garages, parking spaces as well as undeveloped land and any

inheritable rights granted as at December 31, 2012 was approx. € 9,982.0 million (2011: € 9,939.6

million).

42

The fair values of the real-estate portfolio by region are as follows:

Sensitivity analyses

Owing to the stable residential property market, the fair values of the real estate of the Deutsche

Annington Immobilien Group only fluctuate to a comparatively small extent. The main value drivers

which are influenced by the market are the capitalised interest rates and market rents. A fluctuation of

these parameters alone would have the following effect on the fair values:

Capitalised interest rates:

Market rents:

Change in market rents
- 2.0 % - 1.0 % + 1.0 % + 2.0 %

Changes in value

in € million -136,3 -68,3 68,9 138,1

in % -1,4 -0,7 0,7 1,4

 Result shows the sensitivity of the fair values resulting solely from a change in
market rents without any changes in any other measurement parameters.

Change in interest rate
- 1/4% - 1/8% + 1/8% + 1/4%

Changes in value*

in € million 463.6 226.2 -215.9 -422.0

in % 4.7 2.3 -2.2 -4.3

* Result show s the sensitivity of the fair values resulting solely from a change in the capitalised

interest rate w ithout any changes in any other measurement parameters.

43

3.7. Risk Management

The Deutsche Annington Immobilien Group has established an appropriate and effective risk

management system. The Management Board is thus able at all times to identify and assess material

risks within the company and in the company’s environment in good time as well as to take

appropriate counteraction. The Management Board of Deutsche Annington Immobilien SE currently

sees no risks which might jeopardise the company's existence.